

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT

WORCESTER, ss

Docket No. 2021-P-0828

LOUISE BARRON, JACK BARRON, and ARTHUR ST. ANDRE,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

DANIEL KOLENDA, Individually and as he is a Member of the SOUTHBOROUGH BOARD OF
SELECTMEN, ET AL.

Defendants/Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
(Lower Ct. Docket No. Worcester 2085CV00382)

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Ginny Sinkel Kremer, Esq.
BBO # 629147
Kremer Law, LLC
9 Damonmill Square Suite 4A4
Concord, MA 01742
Ginny@kremerlaw.net

DATE April 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Argument</u> | 4 |
| I. <u>The MCRA Claim Was Improperly Dismissed</u> | 4 |
| II. The Entirety of the Town's Argument Rests on the Erroneous Determination, Prior to Any Discovery, that the Board's Public Comment Segment is a Non-Public Forum | 8 |
| III. <u>On This Record, the Town is Not Entitled to the Protections of the Qualified Immunity Doctrine</u> | 12 |
| IV. The Town's Entire Declaratory Judgment Argument Fatally Relies on its Incorrect Assertion that the Plaintiffs Make Only a Facial Challenge to the Town's Policy | 13 |
| <u>Conclusion</u> | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.,</u> 413 Mass. 730, 734-35 (1992) | 12 |
| <u>Abubadar v. Gross,</u> 542 F.Supp.3d 69, 75 (D.Mass. 2021) | 13 |
| <u>Anderson v. Creighton,</u> 483 U.S. 635, 641 (1987) | 13 |
| <u>Curnin v. Town of Egremont,</u> 510 F.3d 24 (1 st Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| <u>Fairchild v. Liberty Ind. Sch. Dist.,</u> 597 F.3d 747 (5 th Cir. 2010) | 9 |
| <u>Galena v. Leone,</u> 638 F.3 rd 186, 199 (3d Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <u>Greeley v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Framingham,</u> 350 Mass. 549, 551 (1966) | 12 |
| <u>In re Opinion of the Justices,</u> 229 Mass. 601 (1918) | 10 |
| <u>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach,</u> 138 S.Ct. 1945, 1955 (2018) | 5-7 |
| <u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964) | 5 |
| <u>O'Malley v, Sheriff of Worcester County,</u> 415 Mass. 141, 142 (1993) | 8 |
| <u>Rowe v. City of Cocoa, Fla.,</u> 358 F.3d 800, 803 (11 th Cir. 2004) | 10, 14 |
| <u>Shaari v. Harvard Student Agencies, Inc.,</u> 427 Mass. 129, 131 (1998) | 5 |
| <u>Steinberg v. Chesterfield County City Planning Commission,</u> 527 F. 3d 377 (4 th Cir 2008) | 9 |
| <u>Youkhana v. City of Sterling Heights,</u> 934 F. 3d 5-8, 518-19 (6 th Cir. 2019) | 10 |
